

**TENDERED
FOR FILING**

MAY 18 2012

LEONARD GREEN, Clerk

Case No. 10-4188

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

GINA GLAZER and TRINA ALLISON,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Ohio, Eastern Division
Case Nos. 08-wp-65000 and 09-wp-65001

**BRIEF OF DRI – THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. This Court should ensure that the Panel's decision safeguards - not destroys - the requirement that class plaintiffs prove the essential elements of their claim as defined by controlling state tort law principles.	2
II. The consistency and predictability that is so vital to our civil justice system is lost when a federal court relies on out-of-state and out-of-circuit case law in making class certification decisions.	5
III. Left to stand, the Panel's decision will encourage needless litigation and dramatically increase class-action exposure to business and individuals.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Out-of-State Cases:	
<i>Hoang v. E*Trade Group, Inc.</i> , 151 Ohio App. 3d 363; 784 N.E.2d 151 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	3
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1367, 1375; 132 Cal. Rptr. 3d 91, 98 (2011).....	5
Federal Cases:	
<i>Barber v. Meister</i> , 2003 WL 1564320 (Ohio 8th App. Dist. Mar. 27, 2003).....	3
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v Town of Harrison, Maine</i> , 520 U.S. 56; 117 S. Ct. 1590; 137 L.Ed.2d 852 (1997).....	4
<i>Delahunt v Cytodyne Technologies, et. al.</i> , 241 F.Supp.2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2003).....	6
<i>Faralli v. Hair Today, Gone Tomorrow</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1977, at *21-25 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2007).....	3
<i>Hoffer v Cooper Wiring Devices, Inc.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42871 (N.D. Ohio June 13, 2007).....	6
<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Proctor & Gamble</i> , 2010 WL 728222, at *3 (S.D. Ohio 2010).....	5
<i>Strong v. U-Hall Co. of Mass.</i> , 2007 WL 433268, *2 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	3
<i>Temple v. Wean United, Inc.</i> , 50 Ohio St. 2d 317 (1977).....	6
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 547 F.3d 742 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011).....	1, 3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Wolin v. Jaguar Land Rover North America</i> , 617 F. 3d 1168 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	5

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37; 91 S. Ct. 746; 27 L.Ed.2d 669 (1971) 4

Court Rules:

Rule 23 2
Rule 23(a) 2
Rule 23(b)(3) 2

Statute(s):

28 U.S.C. § 2072 6
Ohio Product Liability Act..... 5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.71(G), (M)..... 5
Rules Enabling Act 2, 6

Miscellaneous:

Natasha Dasani, 75 Fordham L. Rev. 165, 167, *Class Actions and the Interpretation of Monetary Damages Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23* (October 2006) 2
